

No. 10-1491

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RIO TINTO
GROUP AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW T. KLINE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, Cal. 90067
(310) 553-6700

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RIO TINTO GROUP AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CREATE A FEDERAL COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR CONDUCT OCCURRING ON FOREIGN SOIL, PARTICULARLY WHEN THE PRIMARY CONDUCT ALLEGED IS THAT OF A FOREIGN SOVEREIGN.....	5
A. Under <i>Sosa</i> , Courts Create The Sub- stantive Federal Common Law Applica- ble In ATS Actions, And They Must Ex- ercise “Great Caution” In Doing So	5
B. Established Legal Principles Preclude Judicial Creation Of A Federal Com- mon Law Action Challenging—Directly Or Indirectly—The Conduct Of A For- eign Sovereign On Its Own Soil.....	9
C. Modern ATS Litigation Confirms That Extraterritorial Actions Implicating The Conduct Of Foreign Sovereigns On Their Own Soil Result In Significant Foreign-Relations Friction.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. Federal Common Law Indirect Liability Claims Contravene The Purpose Of ATS Jurisdiction.....	18
II. AT THE VERY LEAST, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RELY ON “UNIVERSAL JURISDICTION” TO CREATE A FEDERAL COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION COMPLETELY LACKING ANY U.S. NEXUS.....	19
A. This Action Can Be Justified Under In- ternational Law, If At All, Only As An Exercise Of “Universal Jurisdiction”	20
B. In The Criminal Context, The Decision Whether To Exercise Universal Juris- diction Requires A Delicate Balance Of Policy Considerations, Including The Impact Of Such Exercise On Foreign Relations	23
C. Universal Civil Jurisdiction Lacks The Important Checks Of Its Criminal Counterpart, As Foreign Experience Shows	28
D. Congress’ Invocation Of Universal Civil Jurisdiction In The TVPA Shows Why This Court Should Not Invoke Univer- sal Civil Jurisdiction Here	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Bolchos v. Darrel</i> , 3 F. Cas. 810 (D.S.C. 1795).....	10
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	34
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16, 19
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	15
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	11
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	6
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	20
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	5, 14
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	14, 25
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	9
<i>Moxon v. The Fanny</i> , 17 F. Cas. 942 (D. Pa. 1793)	10
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	21
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v.</i> <i>Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Rose v. Himley</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808)	9
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 25
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	passim
<i>The Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	9
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)	9
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1091	24
18 U.S.C. § 1092	24
18 U.S.C. § 1203	26
18 U.S.C. § 2340A	26
18 U.S.C. § 2441	23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2442	25
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 509B	27, 28
49 U.S.C. § 46502	26
Genocide Accountability Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-151, 121 Stat. 1821	24
Genocide Convention Implementation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-606, 102 Stat. 3045 (1988).....	24
Human Rights Enforcement Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-122, 123 Stat. 3480	27
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	33, 34
War Crimes Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-192, 110 Stat. 2104	23
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-698 (1996)	24
<i>War Crimes Act of 1995: Hearings on H.R. 2587 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 104th Cong., 2d Sess. 10-11 (1996)	27
EXECUTIVE BRANCH MATERIALS	
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795).....	10
United States Submission Information and Observations on the Scope and Application of the Principle of Universal Jurisdiction	26
U.S. Attorneys’ Manual 9-2.139(E) (2007)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
INTERNATIONAL LAW AUTHORITIES	
<i>Case Concerning the Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000 (Democratic Republic of the Congo v. Belgium)</i> , 41 I.L.M. 536 (2002)	28
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , Case No. IT-98-32-A, Judgment, (Appeals Chamber, Feb. 25, 2004)	22
RESTATEMENT	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987).....	20, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>Universal Jurisdiction and U.S. Law</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 323 (2001)	21, 29
Karinne Coombes, <i>Universal Jurisdiction: A Means to End Impunity or a Threat to Friendly International Relations?</i> , 43 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 419 (2011).....	32
Monica Hans, <i>Providing for Uniformity in the Exercise of Universal Jurisdiction: Can Either the Princeton Principles on Universal Jurisdiction or an International Criminal Court Accomplish this Goal?</i> , 15 Transnat'l Law. 357 (2002)	31
Human Rights Watch, <i>Universal Jurisdiction in Europe: The State of the Art 30-32</i> (June 2006)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
International Bar Ass'n, <i>Report of the Task Force on Extraterritorial Jurisdiction</i> (Feb. 6, 2009)	29
Wolfgang Kaleck, <i>From Pinochet to Rumsfeld: Universal Jurisdiction in Europe 1998–2008</i> , 30 Mich. J. Int'l L. 927 (2008)	31
Steve Kingstone, <i>Spain Reins in Crusading Judges</i> , BBC NEWS, June 25, 2009	33
Julian Ku, <i>The Third Wave: The Alien Tort Statute And The War On Terrorism</i> , 19 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 105 (2005)	14, 15
Eugene Kontorovich, <i>The “Define and Punish” Clause and the Limits of Universal Jurisdiction</i> , 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 149 (2009).....	26
Zachary Mills, Comment, <i>Does the World Need Knights Errant to Combat Enemies of All Mankind? Universal Jurisdiction, Connecting Links, and Civil Liability</i> , 66 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1315 (2009)	31, 32
Michael D. Ramsey, <i>International Law Limits on Investor Liability in Human Rights Litigation</i> , 50 Harv. Int'l L.J. 271 (2009).....	22
Stephen R. Ratner, <i>Belgium’s War Crimes Statute: A Postmortem</i> , 97 Am. J. Int'l L. 888 (2003)	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Universal Jurisdiction: National Courts and the Prosecution of Serious Crimes under International Law (Stephen Macedo ed. 2004).....	21
Damien Vandermeersch, <i>Prosecuting International Crimes in Belgium</i> , 3 J. Int'l Crim. Just. 400 (2005)	32
